
In The
Supreme Court of Maryland

No. 20

September Term, 2024

MOIRA E. AKERS,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IF/WHEN/HOW IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

ROBERT BALDWIN III
C.P.F. No. 1710050002
VIRTUE LAW GROUP
1250 Connecticut Avenue, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(301) 539-9610
robert@virtuelawgroup.com

SARA L. AINSWORTH
FARAH DIAZ-TELLO
Admitted pro hac vice
YVEKA PIERRE
Pro hac vice admission pending
IF/WHEN/HOW: LAWYERING FOR
REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE
106 West 32nd Street, Suite 112
New York, New York 10001
(206) 567-9234
sara.ainsworth@ifwhenhow.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The decision below will have an impact beyond this case.....	2
II. Abortion is commonplace, and contemplating one has no tendency to prove that a person would commit a crime against their newborn	3
A. Abortion is a normal, common part of people’s reproductive experiences.....	3
B. Seeking information about abortion - including self- managed abortion - is also common.....	4
III. Evidence that a defendant had or contemplated an abortion is prejudicial because of abortion stigma.....	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Brummett v. Burberry Ltd.</i> , 597 S.W.3d 295 (Mo.App. 2019)	7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	5
<i>Nichols v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Nickerson v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 412 (1st Cir. 1990)	8
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 254 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 1977)	8
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914, 120 S. Ct. 2597, 147 L. Ed. 2d 743 (2000)	7
<i>Stephenson v. State</i> , 31 So. 3d 847 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010), <i>rehearing denied</i> , <i>Stephenson v. State</i> , 2010 Fla. App. LEXIS 6101	2
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
Abigail Aiken <i>et al.</i> , <i>Demand for Self-Managed Medication Abortion Through an Online Telemedicine Service in the United States</i> , 110 Am. J. Pub. Health 90 (2020) https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2774320	6
Abigail Aiken <i>et al.</i> , <i>Factors Associated with Use of an Online Telemedicine Service to Access Self-managed Medical Abortion in the US</i> , 4 JAMA Network Open e2111852, 1 (2021) https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2780272	5
Alison Norris <i>et al.</i> , <i>Abortion Stigma: A Reconceptualization of Constituents, Causes, and Consequences</i> , 21(3 Supp.) Women's Health Issues S49 (May 1, 2011) https://www.whijournal.com/article/S1049-3867%2811%2900033-8/abstract	6
Anuradha Kumar <i>et al.</i> , <i>Conceptualising Abortion Stigma</i> , 11 Culture, Health & Sexuality 625 (2009) https://www.researchgate.net/publication/24422526_Conceptualizing_Abortion_Stigma	7

Diana Foster et al., <i>Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who Are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States</i> , 108 Am. J. Public Health 407 (2018).....	4
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Fact Sheet: Induced Abortion in the United States</i> (September 2019) https://www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/induced-abortion-united-states	3
Janet Turan and Henna Bhudwani, <i>Restrictive Abortion Laws Exacerbate Stigma, Resulting in Harm to Patients and Providers</i> , 111 Am. J. Public Health 1 (2021)	7
Jenna Jerman et al., <i>What are People Looking for When They Google “Self-Abortion?”</i> 97 Contraception 510 (2018).....	5
Lauren Ralph et al., <i>Prevalence of Self-Managed Abortion Among Women of Reproductive Age in the United States</i> , 3 JAMA Network Open e2029245 1 (2020).....	5
Laura Huss et al., <i>Self-Care, Criminalized: The Criminalization of Self-Managed Abortion from 2000 to 2020, If/When/ How: Lawyering for Reproductive Justice</i> (2023) https://ifwhenhow.org/resources/selfcare-criminalized/	2
M. Antonia Biggs et al., <i>Understanding Why Women Seek Abortions in the U.S.</i> , 13 Contraception 29, 1 (2013).....	4
Ushma Upadhyay et al., <i>Barriers to Abortion Care and Incidence of Attempted Self-Managed Abortion Among Individuals Searching Google for Abortion Care: A National Prospective Study</i> , 106 Contraception 49 (2021)	5
